Date, are set out in Section 3 of this Circular below.

  Shareholders are reminded that those who are in doubt as to their obligations, if any,
to make a mandatory take-over offer under the Take-over Code as a result of Share
Buybacks by the Company should consult the SIC and/ or their professional advisers
at the earliest opportunity.

  For illustrative purposes only, based on information available to the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the respective Directors and substantial
Shareholders of the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares
pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate, assuming that (i) the Company purchases
or acquires the maximum of 10% of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the respective
Directors and substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date;
(iii) there are no further issue of Shares; and (iv) no Shares are held by the Company as
treasury shares on or prior to the AGM, will be as follows:-

Total Interest (Direct and Indirect)

Name
Before the Share

Buyback %
After the Share

Buyback(1) %

Directors

Albert Phuay Yong Hen 50,513,372 (2) (3) 42.38 50,513,372 (2) (3) 47.09

Alan Kwan Wai Loen 6,258,244 5.25 6,258,244 5.83

Herbert Kwok Fei Lung 783,600 (4) 0.66 783,600 (4) 0.73

Tonny Phuay Yong Choon 144,800 0.12 144,800 0.13

Sunny Wong Fook Choy 100,000 0.08 100,000 0.09

Professor Low Teck Seng 80,000 0.07 80,000 0.07

Kwah Thiam Hock 80,000 0.07 80,000 0.07

Joanne Khoo Su Nee 20,000 0.02 20,000 0.02

Substantial Shareholders

Albert Phuay Yong Hen 50,513,372 42.38 50,513,372 47.09

Alonim Investments Inc. 15,000,000 12.58 15,000,000 13.98

Alan Kwan Wai Loen 6,258,244 5.25 6,258,244 5.83

19

  Note(s):

  (1) Assuming that the Share Buyback Mandate is exercised in full.

  (2) This includes (a) 166,000 Shares held by AP21 Holdings Pte Ltd and (b) 2,432,168 Shares held by Mdm.
Han Jiak Siew who is his spouse, which he is deemed to be interested in.

  (3) This includes 400,000 Shares held by Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd.

  (4) This includes 341,700 Shares held by his spouse, which he is deemed to be interested in.

  Based on their respective shareholdings as at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Albert
Phuay Yong Hen holds 47,915,204 Shares, representing approximately 40.20% of the